PRINTED: 07/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                     |
|--|--|---|---------------------|--|---------------------|
|  |  | 315324  | B. WING _           |  | 05/10/2024          |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F   | REHAB   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611                         |                     |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY)   | HOULD BE COMPLETION |
| F 000  | INITIAL COMMENTS   |   | F 0                 | 00   |                     |
|  | Survey Date: 5/10/20   | 24  |                     |  |                     |
|  | Census: 144  |   |                     |  |                     |
|  | Sample: 30 + 3   |   |                     |  |                     |
| F 689<br>SS=D  | Requirements for Lon<br>Deficiencies were cite<br>Free of Accident Haza  | e with 42 CFR Part 483, g Term Care Facilities. ed for this survey. ards/Supervision/Devices  | F 6                 | 89   | 6/6/24              |
|  |  |   |                     |  |                     |
|  | supervision and assis accidents.   | sident receives adequate tance devices to prevent is not met as evidenced   |                     |  |                     |
|  | Based on observation pertinent documents if facility failed to ensure followed to screen an ability to NJ Exec Ord | n, interview, and review of t was determined that the e the state order zell policy was d assess a resident for the deficient 1 of 5 residents reviewed for |                     | Resident 127 had due to this deficiency  2. All active smoking resdients h potential to be affected    | or Newcon           |
|  | accidents (Resident # the following:   | 127) and was evidenced by   |                     | An audit of residnets that curre<br>smoke was completed by the As<br>Director of Nursing. The audit co | sistant             |
|  | conference, the facilit<br>and Procedure and th  | AM, during the entrance<br>y provided a Schedule"<br>Schedule"<br>esident #127 was listed as  |                     | Smoking assessment was completed The smoking contract was and present in the medical recor             |                     |
| APODATORY  | NIDECTORIS OR REGIVINERIS  | SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE   |                     | TITI F   | (X6) DATE           |

05/29/2024 **Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING  |                     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |  |                            |
|--|---|---|---------------------|--|--|--|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315324  | B. WING _           |  |  |  | 05/10/2024                 |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE  | & REHAB   | •                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611 |  | •  |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIE   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF<br>DEFICIENCY)   | ) BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 689  | On 5/2/24 at 8:40 / observed NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 onto  On 5/2/24 at 8:59 / electronic medical the most recent sig dated were not limited to were not limited to literally initiated for status which indical the most recent signal and were not limited to status which indical the most recent signal and status were not limited to status which indical scored out of 15 Status which indical scored NJ Exec Order 26.4b  On 5/2/24 at 10:44 the US FOIA (b)(6) at if the resident observed NJ Exec US FOIA (b)(6) status what the process estated there was a | AM, Resident #127 was  AM, Resident #127 was  Total from the designated the elevator.  AM, the surveyor reviewed the record (EMR) which revealed great "1. Is Resident a was checked off.  This sion Record for Resident groses which included, but a was checked off.  This sion Record for Resident groses which included, but a was checked off.  This sion Record for Resident groses which included, but a was checked off.  This sion Record for Resident groses which included, but a was checked off.  This sion Record for Resident groses which included, but a was checked off.  The streent 48-page are Plan (including canceled and including canceled and including canceled grower and including canceled are plan (including canceled and including canceled and including canceled grower and including canceled and including canceled grower and including canceled grower and including canceled grower asked grower and asked grower asked | F                   | Si acc th Air ve wi as is cc ar Ti nu Ti wi 4. m re cc cc                | Smoking times were assinged An individualized smoking care in place.  Itaff education will be provided to all dminssion nurses and Social Workers of School with the Smoking Policy.  Indits on new admissions are in placerify an admission smoking assess as completed. If the admission smoking assess as completed. If the admission smoking assessment confirms the new admission a smoker, then the audit will extend on the individualized care plan is in the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end and the individualized care plan is in the end in the individualized care plan is in the end in the individualized care plan is in the end in the individualized care plan is in the end in the individualized care plan is in the end in the individualized care plan is in the end in the individualized care plan is in the end in the individualized care plan is in the end in the individualized care plan is in the end in the | ce to ment oking sion od to ed place. e unit |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   | (                           | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|--|--|---|-----------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 315324   | B. WING _                              |   |                             | 05/10/2024                    |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & I  | REHAB  | •                                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611                  |                             |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG                    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THI<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIAT | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>E DATE  |  |
| F 689   | except for NJ Exec NJ Exec Order 26.4b was NJ Exec Order 26.4b was NJ Exec Order 26.4b  On 5/2/24 at 11:46 A paper medical record revealed a document which had a hand-wr which was dated, "was writ which was dated, The surveyor the Resident #127 in the surveyors asked if the the resident confirme Resident #127 inform facility held the On 5/2/24 at 11:54 A presence of another sinterview with the Interview with | "sitting in the stated all the residents in the morning, and Order 26.4b1 and and stated "everyone else"  M, the surveyor reviewed the for Resident #127 which titled "stated order 25.6c" Contract" item slash over it, and signed by staff.  M, in the presence of the surveyors interviewed resident's room. The eresident was a stated we have a state | F6                                     | 689   |                             |                               |  |

|                          |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | l ` ′              | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |  | 315324   | B. WING            |  |   | 05/10/2024                    |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | & REHAB  | •                  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611 | TE, ZIP CODE  |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICI   | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | X (EACH CORRECT<br>CROSS-REFERENCE                                 | PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>TIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>CED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>EFICIENCY) | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 689                    | completed on admand annually.  On 5/2/24 at 11:57  In Folia of the reside surveyor asked the Resident #127 was schedule and most recent that it was document a schedule and most recent that it was document a surveyor asked the surveyor asked have been aware, and schedule and most recent that it was document a surveyor asked have been aware aware, and maybe again". The surveyor asked have been aware aware, and maybe again". The surveyor asked have been aware aware, and maybe again". The surveyor asked in the surveyor asked have been aware aware, and maybe again". The surveyor asked have been aware aware, and maybe again". The surveyor asked in the survey | Assessment", and that was nission, then repeated quarterly  AM, the surveyor asked the t #127 was a and they ent] doesn't will be was aware that if she was confirmed that she had not she completed the assessment. If she was aware that if she was confirmed that she had not she completed the assessment. If she was aware that if she was confirmed that she had not she completed the assessment. If she was aware that if she was confirmed that she was confirmed that the effect was the one that was a ware that was aware that was awar | F                  | 689  |   |                               |  |
|                          |  | O PM, the facility administration  |                    |  |   |                               |  |

|                          | DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 1 ' '               | E CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315324  | B. WING             |  | 05/10/2024                 |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | REHAB   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                            |
| F 689                    | Continued From page  | 4   | F 689               |  |                            |
|                          | the presence of the confirmed presence and confirmed Resident #127's Interest 1/2024, provided during 04/30/24 at 10:18. Purpose: To provide a [Facility Name] and presidents that are activated for the use of their ability to smoke a smoking assessment Admission MDS, Quawill be places into one based on the most rea. Independent-requiring sight supervision or confirmed based on the most regulated assessed as requiring supervision. Determing supervision when so on the Nursing Assist, who smoke will sign the upon admission prior | was located in the medical the was no was located in the medical the was not in disciplinary Care Plan.  Ind Procedure, Revised ring the entrance conference AM revealed: It is a safe environment for all at rovide clear directions for eigarette smokers. It is Residents will be conference and for safely upon admission, and in the will be completed with the enterly; 2. All Residents is of the following categories cent smoking assessment: less no supervision, b. line of a direct supervision; 3. In the conference and the |                     |  |                            |
| F 804<br>SS=D            | NJAC 8:39-27.1(a)<br>Nutritive Value/Appea<br>CFR(s): 483.60(d)(1)(  | r, Palatable/Prefer Temp<br>2)  | F 804               |  | 6/14/24                    |
|                          | §483.60(d) Food and  | drink   |                     |  |                            |

PRINTED: 07/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| AND DUAN OF CODDECTION DENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ` ′  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                |                            |
|--|--|--|--|-----|---|----------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315324   | B. WING _                              |     |   | 05/            | 10/2024                    |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | & REHAB  |  | 51: | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>2 UNION STREET<br>RENTON, NJ 08611   |                |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | (EACH DEFICIE  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)  |                | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 804  | §483.60(d)(1) Food conserve nutritive of conserve nutritive of conserve nutritive of state of the state of th | d prepared by methods that value, flavor, and appearance; d and drink that is palatable, safe and appetizing  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and review of cumentation, it was a facility failed to ensure safe aperatures of food for 3 of 4 rived on 1 of 3 nursing units deficient practice was bellowing:  AM, the surveyor conducted a meeting which included four t #13, #27, #46, and #48). d lunch and dinner were takeout containers and not on the surveyor informed the they wanted to observe the | F                                      | 804 | 1. The residents that received this mean temperatures.  2. All residents have the ability to be affected if food is not provided at a project temperature.  3. The facility sent the needs list for insulated bases and dome lids to the company purchasing group. Order was placed by the purchasing group to meet the needs of current resident census at bring the facility into compliance and improve ability to maintain temperature food.  The Food Service Director will provide in-servicing to cooks and frontline staff regarding proper food temperatures for hot and cold items.  The Food Service Director or designed shall perform weekly temperature test trays. The test trays shall be done prior leaving the kitchen and again following meal delivery on the units. This test tray check shall include at least one breakfall unch and dinner meal per week. | per et nd e of |                            |

Facility ID: NJ61113

PRINTED: 07/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |  |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |   |   |                            |
|--|--|---|-------------------------------|---|---|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315324  | B. WING                       |   |   | 05/10/2024                 |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F   | ЕНАВ  |                               | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611  |   |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIVE)<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY   | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 804  | dietary staff began plathe facility used insular pellets (plate liner), and food temperatures. Tourrently did not have and dome lids to plate they used disposable lids to serve residents.  On 5/8/24 at 12:40 Plathe dietary staff begand using disposable tray meal was plated, and test tray meals; a regregular texture, and gregular meal contained beans, scalloped potalternative regular meal pepper sandwich, limple the mechanical soft mechanical soft mechanical soft mechanical soft mechanical contained the pureed meal contained the pureed the pureed the pureed the pureed the pureed the pureed the pure the pureed the pureed the pureed the pureed the pureed the pureed the pure the pure the pure the pureed the pure the pureed the pure the pur | A, the surveyor observed ating lunch. The stated ated bases and dome lids, and heated plates to maintain the stated the facility enough insulated bases all the residents food, so Styrofoam containers with at all three meals.  M, the surveyor observed at all three meals.  M, the surveyor observed at to plate the last food cart is. At 12:44 PM, the last the surveyor requested four ular texture, alternative round texture meals. The id barbecue chicken, lima atoes, milk, and yogurt; the isal included sausage and a beans, and lactaid milk; neal contained chopped tatoes, and lima beans; and ained pureed chicken, | F 80                          | All results of the test trays by the Food Service Director temperature log to assess for areas of concern.  4. The above food tempurates shall continue for a minimum unless full compliance is not minimum of 3 months. The continue until this goal is actor The Food Service Director the results of the audits to the Administrator for review. The the audits will also be preseduality assurance team dur scheuduled Quarterly Meeting. | ture audits m of 6 months it reached for a audit shall chieved. ir shall provide he he results of ented to the ring the |                            |

Facility ID: NJ61113

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING  |                     |          |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|---|--|---------------------|----------|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315324   | B. WING _           |          | <del> </del>  | 05                            | 5/10/2024                  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F  | REHAB  | ,                   | 512 UNIO | DDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>N STREET<br>N, NJ 08611  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (        | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI<br>DEFICIENCY) | D BE                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 804  | cart and proceeded to On 5/8/24 at 12:45 P the Third-floor nursing On 5/8/24 at 12:50 P began delivering residents.  On 5/8/24 at 12:57 P last resident meal.  On 5/8/24 at 12:58 P surveyor that hot food or higher, and cold food at this time, the | the Third-floor nursing unit.  M, the lunch meal arrived on gunit.  M, the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) and the meal trays to the meal trays to the meal trays to the deshould be served at 135 Flood should be 41 Floor of lower. Ising the calibrated thin meter obtained the following:  5 Floor sandwich 121 Flor | F8                  | 304      |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  |   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|--|---|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315324  | B. WING _                               |     |  | 05/                           | /10/2024                   |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F   | REHAB   |   | 512 | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>LUNION STREET<br>ENTON, NJ 08611  |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                     | ×   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE .                          | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 804  | Continued From page  | ≥ 8   | F 8                                     | 304 |  |                               |                            |
|  | At this time, the served at acceptable barbecue chicken and  | •   |   |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | the U.S. FOIA (b) (6   | od and beverages were   |   |     |  |                               |                            |
|  | Procedure" dated rev<br>food items will be ser<br>proper temperatures;<br>minimum temperature  | v's "Food Serving Policy and ised May 2024, included ved to the residents at hot food will be served at a e of 135 degrees when the r tray; cold food items will be a temperature of 41                 |   |     |  |                               |                            |
| F 812<br>SS=E  | NJAC 8:39-17.4(a)(2)<br>Food Procurement,St<br>CFR(s): 483.60(i)(1)(3)   | ore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary  | F 8                                     | 312 |  |                               | 6/14/24                    |
|  | state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regulation (ii) This provision does facilities from using pardens, subject to consafe growing and food | re food from sources ed satisfactory by federal, ies. cood items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility compliance with applicable |   |     |  |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONS IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDING |   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |               |
|--|---|--|-------------------------------|--|---------------|
|  |   | 315324   | B. WING                       |  | 05/10/2024    |
| NAME OF PI   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |  | <u> </u>                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  |               |
| WATERS I   | EDGE HEALTHCARE & F   | REHAB  |                               | 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611   |               |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG           | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)  | BE COMPLETION |
| F 812  |   | e 9<br>s not procured by the facility.   | F 81                          | 2  |               |
|  | §483.60(i)(2) - Store,<br>serve food in accorda<br>standards for food se                                | prepare, distribute and ince with professional   |                               |  |               |
|  | pertinent facility docu<br>that the facility failed<br>potentially hazardous<br>illness; b.) discard po | n, interview, and review of<br>ments, it was determined<br>to a.) store, label, and date<br>foods to prevent food-borne<br>tentially hazardous foods |                               | The following actions were taken immediately to place the facility back is compliance  Hand towels were placed into the                                      | nto           |
|  | storage areas in a sa   | iration; and c.) maintain<br>nitary manner. This<br>s evidenced by the following:  |                               | dispenser at the washing station.  The ranch dressing, jug of salsa, gal of hot sauce, gallon jar of dill pickles,   | llon          |
|  |   | , the surveyor with the toured the kitchen and g:  |                               | gallon of sweet relish were disposed of from the walk in refrigerator.  The five pound container of sour cre   |               |
|  |   | sink had no paper towels.<br>Id there should be paper<br>all times.  |                               | the two opened boxes of portion contri<br>sour cream packets, and one box of<br>portion control cream cheese were<br>disposed of from the reach in refrigera | ol            |
|  | dressing dated opened<br>bottle, lid, and outside<br>contained ranch dres                               | erator, one gallon of ranch<br>ed 3/30/24. The rim of the<br>e of the container all<br>sing spillage. The ttle should have been                      |                               | The ice cream freezer was thawed in order to assure proper closing of the I  | n<br>id.      |
|  | cleaned after use to p  | prevent bacterial growth.  |                               | milk box was discarded.  The portion control container of cole   |               |
|  | salsa dated received  | 1/18/24. The was no packaging indicated best   |                               | slaw, sliced provolone cheese, and sli-<br>tomatoes were all discarded from the<br>cooks refrigerator.   |               |
|  | sauce dated opened  | erator, one gallon of hot<br>4/30/24. The outside of the<br>stained hot sauce spillage.  |                               | The large can blocking the dry storal door was removed for proper closing.   | ge            |

| O E I T I E I T                                     | O T OIT MEDIO/ ITE &     | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·  |  |     |  | <u> </u>                      | 7. 0000 000 1              |
|---|--------------------------|--|--|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |                          | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                               | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|   |                          | 315324   | B. WING                                |     |  | 05/                           | 10/2024                    |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER      |  |  | S   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                               |                            |
| WATERS  | EDGE HEALTHCARE & I      | DELIAD   |  | 51  | 12 UNION STREET  |                               |                            |
| WAIERS  | EDGE REALINCARE & I      | REHAD  |  | TI  | RENTON, NJ 08611   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC          | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                     |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812   | Continued From page      | a 10   |  | 812 |  |                               |                            |
| 1 012   | Continued From page      | <del>e</del> 10  |  | 012 | The large dented near can and the la   | rao                           |                            |
|   | E In the walk in refrie  | garatar, and gallan jar of dill  |  |     | The large dented pear can and the la<br>can with no manufacture date or label v  |                               |                            |
|   |                          | gerator, one-gallon jar of dill<br>of the container had a large                  |  |     | removed from the dry storage.  | was                           |                            |
|   |                          | g the inside contents to air,  |  |     | removed from the dry storage.  |                               |                            |
|   |                          | condensation in the bottle.  |  |     | 2. All residents have the ability to be  |                               |                            |
|   |                          | it was made with a knife to  |  |     | affected if the facility fails to store,   |                               |                            |
|   | open the jar more ea     | sily. The state confirmed the  |  |     | prepare, distribute and serve food in  |                               |                            |
|   | contents should not be   | oe exposed to air.   |  |     | accordance with professional standard  | S                             |                            |
|   |                          |  |  |     | for food service safety.   |                               |                            |
|   |                          | gerator, one opened gallon of  |  |     | , _ , _ , _ , _ ,  |                               |                            |
|   |                          | ceived 7/6/23 with no  |  |     | 3. The Food Service Director performe  | d                             |                            |
|   | 1 -                      | ackaging indicated to use by green fuzzy debris on the                           |  |     | inservices to the dieatry staff on the following topics:   |                               |                            |
|   |                          | nd the inside contents.  |  |     | The facility policy and procedure fo   | r                             |                            |
|   | outside packaging ar     | id the maide contents.   |  |     | labeling and dating of items.  | •                             |                            |
|   | 7. In the walk-in refrig | gerator, one opened gallon of  |  |     | Dispensing of out of date food item  | s                             |                            |
|   |                          | ed received 1/8/24. There  |  |     | Removal of dented cans   |                               |                            |
|   |                          | pened. The <sup>u.s. fo</sup> stated   |  |     | Container cleaning following spillag   | е                             |                            |
|   | dressing was good fo     | or three months after  |  |     | Defrosting of freezers to prevent  |                               |                            |
|   | opening.                 |  |  |     | closure issues.  |                               |                            |
|   | 0 10 46 - 0              | inanatan ana fisa nasund   |  |     | Doors and doorways remain free of  |                               |                            |
|   |                          | igerator, one five-pound<br>am opened with no date.                              |  |     | items to assure closure and prevent blocking.  |                               |                            |
|   |                          | and opened with no date.  ated to use by 5/28/24.                                |  |     | blocking.  |                               |                            |
|   | The packaging males      | 1104 to 400 by 0/20/2 1.   |  |     | The facility food storage policy and   |                               |                            |
|   | 9. In the reach-in refr  | igerator, two opened boxes   |  |     | procedure was reviewed and revised to  | )                             |                            |
|   |                          | kets of sour cream dated   |  |     | meet current requirements.   |                               |                            |
|   | use by 2/2/24. The c     |  |  |     |  |                               |                            |
|   |                          | packets, and the second  |  |     | The Food Service Director will perfor  |                               |                            |
|   | box contained approx     | kimately forty packets.  |  |     | weekly audits of the walk in refrigerator  |                               |                            |
|   | 10 lm the receive        | frigarator and anamadis  |  |     | the reach in refrigerator, the milk boxes  | 5,                            |                            |
|   |                          | frigerator, one opened box of ners of cream cheese. The                          |  |     | the cooks refrigerator, and dry storage area to assure no items are outdated o   | r                             |                            |
|   |                          | kimately twenty containers,  |  |     | improperly stored.   | 1                             |                            |
|   |                          | red 10/19/23 with no use by  |  |     | improporty stored.   |                               |                            |
|   | date.                    |  |  |     | The Housekeeping Director or Design  | nee                           |                            |
|   |                          |  |  |     | will check the daily for adequet, redily   |                               |                            |
|   | 11. The ice cream fre    |  |  |     | available paper towel supplies.  |                               |                            |
|   | accumulation on the      | siucs appiuximalely  |  |     |  |                               |                            |

|                          | TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OPLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING   |   |                     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |   |            |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|--|---|------------|
|                          |  | 315324  | B. WING             |  |   | 05/10/2024 |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | & REHAB   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611   | ·   |            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIE  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY)  | SHOULD BE   |            |
| F 812                    | one-inch thick as we glass doors. The inform sliding the left side. The saccumulation preversanitation concern.  12. In the milk refrigallon container of cole sliprepared or when the second package stated both package stated b | well as the inside of the sliding ce accumulation prevented the efreezer door opened from the acknowledged the ice ented air circulation and was a gerated box, one opened half milk not dated when opened. | F 81                | The Food Service Director wi ice cream box for ice build up a routine defrosting to assure proclosure.  The Food Service Director withese audits to the Administrate Infection Control Nurse for reviolation Control Nurse for reviolation and the process of a consecutive month. This a continue until this goal is reached to the Quality team a scheduled quarterly meeting. | schedule oper  ill provide or and the ew. erformed nless full a minimu udit will ned. | e<br>e     |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>F CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | 1 ' '               | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G   | (X3     | ODATE SURVEY COMPLETED     |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|---------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315324  | B. WING             | ·   |         | 05/10/2024                 |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE &   | REHAB   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611                        | •       |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812                    | 18. In dry storage on with no manufacture can was written in bis stated he did not know long it had been on 5/8/24 at 10:40 A the in the present cream cheese packer months so should had only good for seven of dressing was good for and sour cream was after opening.  On 5/10/24 at 10:21 presence of the U.S survey team, acknow A review of the facilit dated reviewed Februand food supplies should be in the integrity of the contaminationall for stored at least six fee packages shall be in the integrity of the contaminantsthe in refrigeration units mucracking, corrosion, cand condensation | the can rack, one large can is label or written label. The ack marker TD, and the wow what the product was or in there.  M, the surveyor interviewed ce of the U.S. FOIA (b) (6)  who confirmed the straight was days once opened; salad or two months after opening; only good for two weeks  AM, the FOIA (b) (6)  and wiledged the kitchen findings.  y's "Food Storage" policy uary 2018, included dry food all be stored in a clean, dry to splash, dust, or other ods and supplies will be set off the floorfood good condition and protect ontents so that the food is not ion or potential uside surfaces of any ust be free of chipping, debris, moisture, ice build-up, | F8                  |   |         |                            |
|                          | Procedure in the Die revised July 2023, in   | y's "Labeling and Dating<br>tary Department" dated<br>cluded food items as<br>beled and dated upon by   |                     |   |         |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|--|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315324   | B. WING                                |     |   | 05/                           | 10/2024                    |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | REHAB  |  | 5′  | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>12 UNION STREET<br>RENTON, NJ 08611                                   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG                      |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 812   | perishable products v<br>of production, dated p<br>and including the third<br>otherwise marked. Al<br>be discarded; perisha<br>for spoilage by the [F<br>Director]/designeefo  | facility labeling systemall will be dated using the date product will be used up to d day of production unless products after this date will able foods are checked daily good Service good items will be labeled the individual item is opened  |  | 812 |   |                               | 6/14/24                    |
| SS=E  | S483.80 Infection Con The facility must esta infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and trar diseases and infection \$483.80(a) Infection program.  The facility must esta and control program (a minimum, the follow \$483.80(a)(1) A systereporting, investigating and communicable distaff, volunteers, visit providing services un arrangement based unifection to the system of the system o | ntrol blish and maintain an and control program a safe, sanitary and bent and to help prevent the asmission of communicable ans.  brevention and control blish an infection prevention and infections are and infection prevention and infection p |  |     |   |                               | O/ TH/ZH                   |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` ′               | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|---|--|-------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |   | 315324   | B. WING           |  |   | 05/                           | 10/2024                    |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | REHAB  |                   | 5                                      | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  12 UNION STREET  RENTON, NJ 08611                                       |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREF<br>TAG |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY) |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880   | procedures for the probut are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communication infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whore communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and trant to be followed to prevective (iv) When and how iscorresident; including but (A) The type and durate depending upon the involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possibility circumstances. (v) The circumstance must prohibit employed disease or infected she contact with residents contact will transmit the contact will transmit the contact will transmit the staff involved in directive actions take \$483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hand | a standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, blance designed to identify ble diseases or a can spread to other; m possible incidents of se or infections should be assission-based precautions rent spread of infections; blation should be used for a trot limited to: atton of the isolation, infectious agent or organism at the isolation should be the ble for the resident under the ses under which the facility sees with a communicable kin lesions from direct to their food, if direct the disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.  In for recording incidents acility's IPCP and the en by the facility.  Ile, store, process, and a to prevent the spread of | F                 | 880                                    |   |                               |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |                     | 2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION BUILDING |  |               | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|---|---|---------------------|-----------------------------------|--|---------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 315324  | B. WING _           |                                   |  | 05/           | 10/2024                       |  |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   |   | •                   |                                   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  12 UNION STREET  |               |                               |  |
| WATERS I  | EDGE HEALTHCARE &   | REHAB   |                     | Т                                 | RENTON, NJ 08611   |               |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | x                                 | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)  |               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 880   | IPCP and update the This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation pertinent facility document that the facility failed during and after mediperform hand hygien residents meals; and to standards. This defin on 2 of 3 nursing unit and was evidenced to 1. On 5/8/24 at 10:29 Unit Manager/Licens #1) perform NJ Execution between the following that the following water for thirteen set gloves. UM/LPN #1 to table and removed the performed hand hygilathering outside the seconds.  At 10:40 AM, UM/LP | cert an annual review of its bir program, as necessary. This not met as evidenced ons, interviews, and review of the comments, it was determined to a.) perform hand hygiene dication administration; b.) the before and after serving the c.) maintain to maintain the control cient practice was identified the following:  AM, the surveyor observed the ded Practical Nurse (UM/LPN or Order 26.4b1  Care on Resident #47 and the conds and put on a pair of then cleaned the bedside the pair of gloves, and thene with soap and water flow of running water for ten | F                   | 380                               | 1. Residents 47, 31, 51, 295, 133 were observed for signs of with no symptoms found to be present. All residents on the rooms presented.  All sanitizer dispensers in the facility were checked for battery function and a product dispensing by the Housekeepin Director and the Infection Control Nurse.  2. All Residents have the potential to be affected by these deficient practices.  3. Widespread education to staf on the hand washing policy, both water based and hand sanitizer use, will be provided the Infection Control Nurse.  A minimum of 10 staff members with audited weekly for correct hand washing technique. this audit will be extensive across all shifts and all departments. These audits will be done by the Infection Control Nurse and the Department Directors.  The House Keeping Director has included routine daily checks of the sanitizer dispensers to the daily duties | d and ng e. e |                               |  |
|   | sterile items with the<br>proceeded to change<br>hand hygiene. UM/L   | ir gloved hand; then<br>e gloves without performing<br>PN #1 then applied the left<br>ning the palm area with the   |                     |                                   | of the assigned floor staff. 78 hand sanitizer units have been ordered for inreased hand sanitizer availability on the resident units.   |               |                               |  |

| CLIVILIN  | STOR WEDICARE &                          | RIVIEDICAID SERVICES  |               |  |   | OIVID INC  | <u>J. 0930-039 i</u>          |  |
|---|--|---|---------------|--|---|------------|-------------------------------|--|
| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:          | 1 ` ′         | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   |            | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|   |  | 315324  | B. WING _     |  |   | 05         | /10/2024                      |  |
| NAME OF PF  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER                      |   |               | STF                                    | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |            |                               |  |
| WATERO I  | DOE HEALTHOADE O                         | DELLAD  |               | 512                                    | 2 UNION STREET  |            |                               |  |
| WAIERS  | EDGE HEALTHCARE &                        | KEHAB   |               | TR                                     | RENTON, NJ 08611  |            |                               |  |
| (X4) ID   |  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES                                    | ID            |  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION   |            | (X5)                          |  |
| PREFIX<br>TAG                                       | ,  | CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX<br>TAG |  | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) |            | COMPLETION<br>DATE            |  |
| F 880   | Continued From pag                       | ge 16   | F 8           | 80                                     |   |            |                               |  |
|   |  | •   |               |  | Tracheostomy treatment procedure  |            |                               |  |
|   | During NJ Exec Order 26.4b1              |   |               | education with a follow up competency  | v will  |            |                               |  |
|   | 9  | #1 completed a glove change                                 |               |  | be given to all nursig staff by the Infec   |            |                               |  |
|   |  | and hygiene in between.                                     |               |  | Control Nurse and the Assistant Direct  |            |                               |  |
|   |  | ,,  |               |  | of Nursing. These competencies will b   | е          |                               |  |
|   | On 5/8/24 at 11:00 A                     | AM, the surveyor interviewed                                |               |  | placed in the employees' human  |            |                               |  |
|   | UM/LPN #1 who cor                        |   |               | resources file.                        |   |            |                               |  |
|   | was not completed for                    |   |               |  |   |            |                               |  |
|   | seconds lathering ou                     |   |               | Oxygen tubing changes , as per poli    | су,   |            |                               |  |
|   |  | nol based hand rub (ABHR)                                   |               |  | will be completed every other week.   |            |                               |  |
|   |  | sed between glove changes.                                  |               |  | These tubing changes will be docume   | nted       |                               |  |
|   |  | nitted that sterility was                                   |               |  | in the residents medical record.  |            |                               |  |
|   |  | g the <sup>NJ Exec Order 26.4b1</sup> and                   |               |  |   |            |                               |  |
|   | while applying glove                     | S.  |               |  | All Nursing staff will be educated by   |            |                               |  |
|   | O 5/0/04 -+ 44-00 A                      | NA Alexander and a second                                   |               |  | Nurse leaders on oxygen tubing chang  |            |                               |  |
|   |  | AM, the surveyor interviewed                                |               |  | and the medical record recording of th  | е          |                               |  |
|   | the U.S. FOIA (b)                        | that hand sanitizing using                                  |               |  | procedure.  |            |                               |  |
|   |  | between every resident, but                                 |               |  | Bi weekly audits will be completed b  | V          |                               |  |
|   |  | ver if hand hygiene was                                     |               |  | the Unit Managers and Nurse supervis  |            |                               |  |
|   |  | glove changes. When asked                                   |               |  | to assure compliance with oxygen tubi   |            |                               |  |
|   |  | terile packing, if touching the                             |               |  | changes.  | 9          |                               |  |
|   |  | loved hand or applying a                                    |               |  | 3   |            |                               |  |
|   |  | ion sterile glove was best                                  |               |  | All nursing staff will be re-educated   | on         |                               |  |
|   |  | answered "no, sterile was                                   |               |  | Enhanced Barrier precautions by the   |            |                               |  |
|   | sterile". The sterile also               | confirmed that hand washing                                 |               |  | Infection Control Nurse and the Nurse   |            |                               |  |
|   |  | to 30 seconds lathering                                     |               |  | Leaders.  |            |                               |  |
|   | outside the flow of ru                   | unning water.   |               |  | A minimum of 6 weekly audits will be  |            |                               |  |
|   |  |   |               |  | completed by the Infection Control Nu   | rse        |                               |  |
|   |  | M, the surveyor interviewed                                 |               |  | and Nurse and Nurse Supervisors on  |            |                               |  |
|   | the U.S. FOIA (b) (6) ) who acknowledged |   |               |  | residents that are on Enhanced Barrie   | r          |                               |  |
|   |  | nould be completed between                                  |               |  | precautions. These audits will be   | roo        |                               |  |
|   |  | d hygiene with soap and                                     |               |  | completed by the Infection Control Nur<br>and reported to the Director of Nursing   |            |                               |  |
|   |  | venty second outside the flow<br>d and you would not touch  |               |  | and reported to the Director of Nursing   | <b>j</b> - |                               |  |
|   |  | e object or glove with a                                    |               |  | 4. The above audits, excluding hand   |            |                               |  |
|   | non-sterile glove.                       | Joseph Glove With a   |               |  | washing, wil be conducted for 6 month   | ıs         |                               |  |
|   | storno giovo.                            |   |               |  | unless full compliance is not achieved  |            |                               |  |
|   | A review of the facilit                  | ty's undated "Competency                                    |               |  | a minimum of 3 consecutive months.  |            |                               |  |

PRINTED: 07/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` '                 | X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING   |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|---|---------------------|--|---|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315324  | B. WING _           |  |   | 05/10/2024                    |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | REHAB   | •                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611  |   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY)   | N SHOULD BE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 880   | Tracheostomy Care gloves and perform  A review of the facili Suctioning of Trache includeduse sterile packagedesignate hand  2. During medication the surveyor observ (LPN #1) administer #31, and then proce using soap and water running water for terpicked up performed hand hyg soap outside the flow seconds.  On 5/2/24 at 8:53 Al LPN #1 who acknow should be completed outside the flow of reseconds, and confint their hands for that a On 5/8/24 at 1:39 Pl the U.S. FOIA (b) performing hand hyg you lathered outside twenty seconds.  On 5/10/24 at 10:21 | "document includedremove hand hygiene  ty's undated "Protocol for eostomy Tube" document extechnique to open a sterile and non-sterile  In pass on 5/2/24 at 8:40 AM, ed Licensed Practical Nurse medications to Resident ed to perform hand hygiene er lathering outside the flow of a seconds. LPN #1 then from the floor, and liene again lathering with w of running water for five  M, the surveyor interviewed eledged that handwashing d by lathering with soap unning water for thirty med that they did not wash | F8                  | audit will continue until this governeached.  The weekly handwashing a least 10 staff members will re on-going.  The results of these audits a presented to the Director of Nursir report the audit results to Que Assessment team at the schedular quartertly meetings. | udit of at<br>main<br>will be<br>lursing for<br>ng shall<br>ality |                               |  |

Facility ID: NJ61113

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION  G   |           | ATE SURVEY<br>DMPLETED     |
|--------------------------|---|---|--------------------------|---|-----------|----------------------------|
|                          |   | 315324  | B. WING _                |   |           | 05/10/2024                 |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | REHAB   |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611                  | •         |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A<br>DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880                    | the Activity Room. A empty.  On 5/3/24 at 12:24 FLPN #2 and LPN #3 and stated hand hyg the time both in betv LPN #2 and #3 ackr could be completed and water for twenty Both LPN's confirme to carry ABHR on th available on the med On 5/3/24 at 12:26 Fpresence of UM/LPN above identified ABH that they were empt they needed to be fill On 5/10/24 at 10:21 | 3 PM, while on the entified as the 'street or use ABHR at the n between Resident Room and # and and and three dispensers were  PM, the surveyor interviewed who were seated together, giene was to be completed all ween and during patient care. nowledged that hand hygiene either by washing with soap resix seconds or by ABHR. and that they were not required eir person since it was dication cart or on the walls.  PM, the surveyor in the N #1 attempted to use the HR dispensers and confirmed by UM/LPN #1 confirmed that | F8                       | 80  |           |                            |
|                          | outside Resident #5 indicated the resider   | 39 AM, the surveyor observed<br>1's room, a sign that<br>nt was on NJ Exec Order 26.4b1<br>which included: everyone<br>ads, including before entering   |                          |   |           |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING |   |                                  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|---|--|--|--|---|----------------------------------|-------------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315324   | B. WING _                              |   |                                  | 05/10/2024                    |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE   | & REHAB  |  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611 |                                  |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICI   | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                    | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT                                   | ION SHOULD BE<br>THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| F 880   | and when leaving gown for the follow activities which incomplete with a superior some superior some superior some superior some superior s | or assisting or assisting or assisting urveyor observed a bag al protective equipment (PPE) oset door.  urveyor knocked on the door observed a staff member of staff member stated that she ractical Nurse (LPN #4), and d flushing the resident's 26.4b1 LPN #4 then stated ave been wearing a gown with he performed care. The sident was on staff and LPN #4 wearing a gown with the gloves rect care such as staff the staff and LPN #4 wearing a gown with the gloves rect care such as | F                                      | 380   |                                  |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDII | IPLE CONSTRUCTION  |                                | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED         |  |
|---|---|--|-------------------------|--|--------------------------------|---------------------------------------|--|
|   |   | 315324   | B. WING _               |  |                                | 05/10/2024                            |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | & REHAB  |                         | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611               |                                | · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICI  | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE            |  |
| F 880   | resident that had NJ Exec Order to wear a gown and care to that NJ Exec care and a gown and care to a resident the NJ Exec Or the staff including were educated on sheets for the educated on sheets for the educated on sheets for the far Procedure Infection dated 07/2023, re Precautions/Enhaused to prevent tr spread through contaminated item Enhanced Barrier resident has any is being administed to 5. On 5/2/24 at 9: Resident #51's Nated to 15/3/24 at 9:06 | were used for any such as 26.4b1 such as ; the staff were and gloves when doing direct order 26.4b1 was providing further order 26.4b1 was providing and gloves were to be worn. The stated that it was important to gloves when providing because it decreased order 26.4b1 and UM/LPN #1 stated that all LPN #4, and UM/LPN #1 and UM/LPN #1 stated that a should have been worn when collity's policy titled "Policy and on Control Program Standards," vealed that Contact inced Barrier Precautions are ansmission of illnesses easily ontact with residents or as in their environment.  Precautions are used when a oreak in the skin and direct care ered.  26.6 AM, the surveyor observed J Exec Order 26.4b1 ached to the Neeconder 26.4b1 ached 26.4b1 ache | F                       | 380  |                                |                                       |  |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULTI<br>A. BUILDIN | PLE CONSTRUCTION IG  | , ,       | ATE SURVEY<br>DMPLETED     |
|--------------------------|--|--|--------------------------|--|-----------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315324   | B. WING _                |  |           | 05/10/2024                 |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | REHAB  |                          | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611         | •         |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIEN   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY) | SHOULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880                    | Continued From pag   | cy titled "Oxygen  | F 8                      | 80   |           |                            |
|                          |  | ed March 2024, which did not<br>ygen tubing should be  |                          |  |           |                            |
|                          | UM/LPN #1 who sta<br>should have a date<br>should be changed<br>that there was not a   | M, the surveyor interviewed ted that the NJ Exec Order 26.4b1 on it that it was changed and weekly. UM/LPN #1 stated physician's order to change eekly, "we just follow our  |                          |  |           |                            |
|                          | On 5/6/24 at 9:51 Al the US.FOIA who state should be US.FOIA and as needed and Electronic Medical F further stated that it NJ Exec Order 26.4  | M, the surveyor interviewed d that the Next Order 26.4b1 and dated every two weeks was not documented in the Record (EMR). The Was important to change the because the Next Order 26.4b1 and "you need to keep the             |                          |  |           |                            |
|                          | survey team, the should be weeks. The change did no  | PM, during an interview with in the presence of the stated that the stated that the and dated every two inther stated that the stated that the stated that the stated that the stated a physician's order cument the stated in |                          |  |           |                            |
|                          | the US FOLK (S) and GS FOLK (S | M, during an interview with stated that the ec Order 26.4b1 until no had changed all the two weeks. The had her chedule for MJ Exec Order 26.4b1 d not have a chance to put  |                          |  |           |                            |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|
|                          |   | 315324   | B. WING             |   | 05/10/2024                    |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | REHAB  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>FRENTON, NJ 08611                          | ·                             |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE COMPLETION             |
| F 880                    | The serious provided to titled "Protocol on Re Equipment," dated Noxygen tubing was to weeks and as needed change will be docur under Respiratory at tagged with the residenchange.  On 5/7/24 at 10:27 At the survey team, the survey team, the survey team, the #51's No Exec Order 26.4bI and dated on Survey team | cols on paper until yesterday. the surveyor with a protocol esident Respiratory May 2024, which revealed that to be changed every two ed. The oxygen tubing mented in the computer and the oxygen tubing will be dent name and date of  AM, during an interview with in the presence of the confirmed that Resident should have been  The USFON stated that the ecking the | F 880               |   |                               |
|                          | Medication Pass observations:  LPN #5 prepared Readministered the meadministration in the record (eMR). The s#5 sanitize her hand rub (ABHR) before comedications.  On 5/2/24 at 11:19 ALPN #5 who confirm  | AM, the surveyor during servation with LPN #5 on the unit made the following esident #295's medications; dications; and signed for the resident's electronic medical surveyor did not observe LPN is with alcohol-based hand or after she administered the administered the way, the surveyor interviewed ed that prior to preparing dications and after she               |                     |   |                               |

|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | l l  |     |   |     | SURVEY  |
|--------------------------|--|---|--|-----|---|-----|---------|
|                          |  | 315324  | B. WING _  |     |   | 05/ | 10/2024 |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F   | REHAB   |  | 51  | REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 UNION STREET RENTON, NJ 08611 |     |         |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTI REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCI                                     |   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE  |     |         |
| F 880                    | Continued From page  | e 23  | F 8  | 880 |   |     |         |
|                          | performed hand hygionext resident.   | ene before moving on to the   |  |     |   |     |         |
|                          | On 5/2/24 at 8:45 AM<br>Medication Pass obs<br>the following observa   | ervation of LPN #5 made   |  |     |   |     |         |
|                          | administered the med<br>administration in the<br>surveyor did not obse   | sident #133's medications;<br>dications; and signed for the<br>resident's eMR. The<br>erve LPN #5 sanitize her<br>or after she administered the   |  |     |   |     |         |
|                          | LPN #5 who confirme<br>Resident #133's med<br>administered the med   | M, the surveyor interviewed ed that prior to preparing ications and after she dications, she should have ene before moving on to the  |  |     |   |     |         |
|                          | On 5/2/24 at 9:00 AM<br>Medication Pass obs<br>the following observa   | ervation of LPN #5 made   |  |     |   |     |         |
|                          | administered the med<br>administration in the<br>surveyor did not obse<br>hands with ABHR bet<br>medications. After LI<br>medications, she stat<br>her hands with soap | sident #85's medications; dications; and signed for the resident's eMR. The erve LPN #5 sanitize her fore she administered the PN #5 administered the ed that she would now wash and water since it was the her hands after every third |  |     |   |     |         |
|                          | LPN #5 who confirme  | M, the surveyor interviewed ed that prior to preparing cations, she should have   |  |     |   |     |         |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MUL <sup>*</sup><br>A. BUILDI  |                    | E CONSTRUCTION | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED   |     |                            |
|--|--|---|--------------------|----------------|--|-----|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315324  | B. WING            |                |  | 05/ | 10/2024                    |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | REHAB   |                    |                | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611                                       |     |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |                | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI<br>DEFICIENCY) |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880  | between residents. The facility's policy was residents and in addit residents she should and water after passing three residents.  On 5/6/24 at 10:35 Al the Wisson who stated   | e 24 ene and sanitized her hands he LPN further stated that as to sanitize hands between tion to sanitizing between wash her hands with soap ng medications to every  M, the surveyor interviewed LPN #5 should have netween residents during | F                  | 880            |  |     |                            |
|  | On 5/8/24 at 10:53 Al the sanitized her hands we prepared the medicate administered the medicate administered the medicate washed her hands with administering the medical per the facility policy.  | M, the surveyor interviewed ned that LPN #5 should have with ABHR before she ions and after she dications to each resident. Led that the soap and water after dications to the third resident   |                    |                |  |     |                            |
|  | revealedduring the washed appropriately and after the use of g and when visibly soile gel/per facility policy.  7. On 4/30/24 at 12:2 observed outside Rest that indicated the resi surveyor observed Pflimited to Use of Carrows good ABHR stored in a correct of the washed to the stored of the stored of the stored of the washed to the stored of the washed to the washed to the stored of the washed to the w | medication pass hands per facility policy; before lovesafter direct contact ed; after 3 uses of alcohol  26 PM, the surveyor sident Room #310 a sign  |                    |                |  |     |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | ` ′  | TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG | (X:  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |                            |
|--|--|--|-----------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |  | 315324   | B. WING _             |  |                                | 05/10/2024                 |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | & REHAB  |                       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611       | DDE                            | 00/10/2021                 |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIE  | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880  | Nursing Assistant without performing ABHR. The survey lunch tray for the removed the lid, but drinks, and then lethand hygiene or us re-entered the resident hygiene or using a container or using a container that was resident was opper which include gowns, disposable container that was resident's bathroom At that time, the survey cup of tea on the retable (BST). The closer to the resident who states to be performed who should be following Room which exiting the room, years and the container which exiting the room, years and the container which exiting the room, years and the container that was resident. The survey cup of tea on the resident to the resident performed who states to be performed who states to be performed which exiting the room, years and the container which exiting the cont | arveyor observed Certified (CNA #1) enter Resident Room rming hand hygiene or using for observed CNA #1 set up the esident in bed A. CNA #1 attered the bread, opened the fit the room without performing using an ABHR. CNA #1 m with a towel and proceeded at without performing hand an ABHR.  PM, the surveyor observed as ign that indicated as ign that in | F                     | 380  |                                |                            |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   |  | 1 ' '               | LE CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |   |
|--|--|---------------------|---|----------------------------|---|
|  | 315324   | B. WING             | <del></del>   | 05/10/2024                 |   |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE & REM   | · IAB  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611                          |                            |   |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M  | MENT OF DEFICIENCIES UST BE PRECEDED BY FULL IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI<br>DEFICIENCY) | OULD BE COMPLETION         | I |
| the resident in bed want to the resident. The went directly to the food the resident in Resident observed hand hygiene.  On 5/2/24 at 12:20 PM, the approach the tray, entered Resident Fithe tray on the BST of the tray on the BST closer to the silverware moved the silverware moved the BST closer to then left the roo hygiene.  On 5/2/24 at 12:25 PM, the silverware approach the tray, entered Resident Fithe tray on the BST of the tray o | The surveyor ace the tray on the BST of d moved the BST closer left the room and cart, removed a tray for Room # with no with no with the surveyor observed and poured it into a cup, from the plastic and the resident. The m with no observed hand the surveyor observed and placed are resident in bed the resident. The m with no observed hand the surveyor observed and placed are resident in bed the surveyor observed the mand picked up the hall hand hygiene.  The surveyor observed the m and picked up the hall hand hygiene.  The surveyor observed the m and picked up the hall hand hygiene.  The surveyor observed the surveyor observed the mand picked up the hall hand hygiene.  The surveyor observed the surveyor interviewed staff were not required to | F 88                |   |                            |   |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN  | IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG |  | OATE SURVEY<br>OMPLETED        |                            |  |
|---|--|--|----------------------|--|--------------------------------|----------------------------|--|
|   |  | 315324   | B. WING _            |  |                                | 05/10/2024                 |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F   | REHAB  |                      | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611                 |                                |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C<br>( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH<br>DEFICIENCY | ON SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| F 880   | care, and LPN #5 did  On 5/2/24 at 12:44 Pl the who state that staff performed h pass the first meal tra last tray was passed.  Is tray | were considered direct not respond.  M, the surveyor interviewed and that the facility policy was and hygiene before they are and then again after the The surveyor asked the perform hand hygiene cluding setting up meal trays and the surveyor interviewed med that staff were expected and that staff were expected and the surveyor observed as sign that indicated as sign that indicated the surveyor observed. | F                    | 380  |                                |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | 1 ` ′  | E CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |                 |  |
|---|--|--|--|---|-----------------|--|
|   |  | 315324   | B. WING  |   | 05/10/2024      |  |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE 8   | k REHAB  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611 |   |                 |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIEN   | STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP<br>DEFICIENCY) | O BE COMPLETION |  |
| F 880   | sanitized her hands the room.  A review of the facil Infection Control Pr 7/2023, included Co Barrier Precautions transmission of illne contact with resider their environment. are used when a re skin and direct care administeredpers high standard of hy is to be performed be contact and accordiand procedures.  8. On 4/30/24 at 11 staff deliver lunch m   | ity's "Policy and Procedure ogram Standards" dated ontact Precautions/Enhanced (EBP) are used to prevent esses easily spread through hits or contaminated items in Enhanced Barrier Precautions sident has any break in the  | F 880  |   |                 |  |
|   | the food cart, removed Resident Room # tray on the bed side bed a plied a clopate cover, opened moved the BST closobserved hand hygound the served plate cover, opened moved the BST closobserved hand hygound the served plate of | wed the who approached wed a tray and entered placed the food etable (BST) of the resident in othing protector, removed the lattent fruit, and ser to the resident with nothing room and stated that ed the resident in Resident The surveyor observed the oher hands, and immediately ander the stream of water |  |   |                 |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIF   | PLE CONSTRUCTION    | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED   |        |                            |
|--|---|---|---------------------|---|--------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315324  | B. WING             | <del> </del>  | 05     | /10/2024                   |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | REHAB   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611                          |        |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPF<br>DEFICIENCY) | ULD BE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880  | hands outside the wathe last outside the resident.  On 5/2/24 at 12:10 P the who acknow performed hand hygical lathering outside the at least 20 seconds.  On 5/8/24 at 10:53 A the who stated hand hygiene between meal trays, setting up residents. The should be lathering that the stream of water for before placing their hwater.  On 5/10/24 at 10:21 presence of the acknowledged the suconcerns.  A review of the facility Response Plan" doct soap, paper towels, a dispensers' multiple to replenish as needed.  A review of the facility Practical Nurse Staff document include to principles and metho | applying friction to her ater. The surveyor observed er hands, and proceeded to  M, the surveyor interviewed dedged that she should have ene by applying soap and stream of running water for  M, the surveyor interviewed that staff should perform en residents when serving trays, and feeding further stated that staff neir hands with soap outside for at least 20-30 seconds ands under the stream of  AM, the in the and survey team in the and survey team in the and survey team includedmonitor all and hand sanitizer imes throughout the day and | F 88                |   |        |                            |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  |   |                     |   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED        |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|---------------------|---|--------------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315324  | B. WING _           | B. WING   |                                      | 5/10/2024                  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | REHAB   | ·                   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611 | P CODE                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI)<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN ( X (EACH CORRECTIVE A: CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE       | CTION SHOULD BE<br>O THE APPROPRIATE | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| F 880                    | dated revised June 2 products and supplie alcohol-based hand accessible and convencourage complianeemployees must w 20 seconds using an non-antimicrobial social | cy's "Hand Washing" policy 2023, includedhand hygiene as (sinks, towels, rub, etc) shall be readily enient for staff use to be with hand hygiene policies ash their hands for at least ashThe use of gloves does shing/hand hygiene | F                   | 380   |                                      |                            |

New Jersey Department of Health

|                          | FOF DEFICIENCIES<br>OF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | ` '                 | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|--------------------------|---|---|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|
|                          |   |   |                     |   |                               |
|                          |   | 061113  | B. WING             |   | 05/10/2024                    |
| NAME OF P                | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET AD   | DRESS, CITY, STA    | ITE, ZIP CODE   |                               |
| WATERS                   | EDGE HEALTHCARE & F   | EHAB  | N STREET            |   |                               |
|                          | T   |   | I, NJ 08611         |   |                               |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ( MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY)   | BE COMPLETE                   |
| S 000                    | Initial Comments  |   | S 000               |   |                               |
|                          | WITH THE STANDAR ADMINISTRATIVE CONTROL STANDARDS FOR LITTERM CARE FACILITY SUBMIT A PLAN OF INCLUDING A COMPUTE DEFICIENCY AND EINTER STANDARD ENFORCEMENT ACTUVITH THE PROVISION                                      | LETION DATE, FOR EACH NSURE THAT THE PLAN IS LURE TO CORRECT RESULT IN FION IN ACCORDANCE DNS OF THE NEW ATIVE CODE, TITLE 8, ORCEMENT OF   |                     |   |                               |
| S 560                    | 8:39-5.1(a) Mandator  (a) The facility shall confederal, State, and longer regulations.   | omply with applicable   | S 560               |   | 6/14/24                       |
|                          | by: Based on interview and documents, it was demaintain the required staff-to-resident ratios of New Jersey for 14 This deficient practice following: Reference: New Jerse (NJDOH) memo, date with N.J.S.A. (New Jerse) | is not met as evidenced  and review of pertinent facility dermined the facility failed to minimum direct care as mandated by the state bout of 42 shifts reviewed.  The was evidenced by the  and on the state bout of 42 shifts reviewed.  The was evidenced by the  The state of Health and on the state of Health and on the state of Health and state |                     | 1. The shifts not meeting staffing ratios not result in any residnt care issues.  2. All residents have the potential to be affected if staffing ratios are not met.  3. The nurse staffing coordinator will metion with the Director of Nursing, Administration designee weekly to review open shift The Human Resources department conduct bi-annual wage surveys in our local area of competition. | neet<br>ator,<br>fts.         |

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE (X6) DATE

Electronically Signed

05/29/24

| 061113 B. WING 05  | 10/2024                  |
|--|--------------------------|
| ·  |                          |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  512 UNION STREET  TRENTON, NJ 08611   |                          |
| (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)   | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S 560 Continued From page 1 nursing homes," indicated the New Jersey Governor signed into law P.L. 2020 c 112, codified at N.J.S.A 30:13-18 (the Act), which established minimum staffing requirements in nursing homes. The following ratio(s) were effective on 02/01/2021:  One Certified Nurse Aide (CNA) to every eight residents for the day shift.  One direct care staff member to every 10 residents for the evening shift, provided that no fewer than half of all staff member shall be signed in to work as a CNA and shall perform nurse aide duties: and  One direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member to every 14 residents for the hight shift, provided that each direct care staff member shall sign in to work as a CNA and perform CNA duties.  During entrance conference on 4/30/24 at 10:29 AM, the surveyor asked the Licensed Nursing Home Administrator (LNHA) and Director of Nursing (DON) how the facility's staffing was, and the DON stated that staffing was fair; that the facility did not always meet the state minimum required staffing. At this time, the surveyor requested the Nurse Staffing Report to be completed for the following weeks: 4/14/24 to 4/20/24 and 4/21/24 to 4/27/24.  The su |                          |

| New Jers                 | ey Department of Heal   | <u>itn</u>   |                     |   |                               |                         |
|--------------------------|---|--|---------------------|---|-------------------------------|-------------------------|
|                          | OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | ` '                 | CONSTRUCTION  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                         |
|                          |   | 061113 B. WING   |                     |   | 05/10/20                      | 24                      |
| NAME OF PR               | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | STREET AC  | DRESS, CITY, STA    | TE, ZIP CODE  |                               |                         |
| WATERS                   | EDOE HEALTHCADE 9 F   | 512 UNIO   | N STREET            |   |                               |                         |
| WATERS                   | EDGE HEALTHCARE & F   | TRENTO   | N, NJ 08611         |   |                               |                         |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR<br>DEFICIENCY) | BE CC                         | (X5)<br>DMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S 560                    | Continued From page   | e 2  | S 560               |   |                               |                         |
|                          | day shift, required at 14/16/24 had 13 CNAs day shift, required at 14/17/24 had 15 CNAs day shift, required at 14/18/24 had 15 CNAs day shift, required at 14/19/24 had 14 CNAs day shift, required at 14/20/24 had 14 CNAs day shift, required at 14/21/24 had 14 CNAs day shift, required at 14/22/24 had 15 CNAs day shift, required at 14/24/24 had 15 CNAs day shift, required at 14/25/24 had 15 CNAs day shift, required at 14/25/24 had 15 CNAs day shift, required at 14/26/24 had 15 CNAs day shift | s for 142 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 142 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 142 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 144 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 144 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 144 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 147 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 147 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 147 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 145 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 145 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 145 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 145 residents on the least 18 CNAs. s for 140 residents on the least 17 CNAs. s for 140 residents on the |                     |   |                               |                         |
| S1230                    | 8:39-17.2(e) Mandato  |  | S1230               |   | 6/14                          | 4/24                    |
|                          | except for special me resident needs.  This REQUIREMENT by:   | outinely provide s and cutlery at all meals eal activities or individual  is not met as evidenced and interview, it was  |                     | The residents that received disposa   | ble                           |                         |
|                          |   | acility failed to provide all  |                     | items on their meal trays did NJ Exec Order 26.   |                               |                         |

| New Jersey Department of Fleatur |                          |  |                 |  |          |                  |  |
|----------------------------------|--------------------------|--|-----------------|--|----------|------------------|--|
|                                  | OF DEFICIENCIES          | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA                                | 1 ' '           |  | ' '      | DATE SURVEY      |  |
| AND PLAN (                       | OF CORRECTION            | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:                                     | A. BUILDING:    |  | COMPLET  | ED               |  |
|                                  |                          |  |                 |  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          |  | D WING          | P MINC   |          |                  |  |
|                                  | 061113                   |  | B. WING         |  | 05/10    | /2024            |  |
| NAME OF P                        | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER      | STREET ADD   | RESS, CITY, STA | ATE, ZIP CODE  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | 512 UNION  |                 | ,  |          |                  |  |
| WATERS I                         | EDGE HEALTHCARE & F      | REHAB  |                 |  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | TRENTON,   | NJ 08611        |  |          |                  |  |
| (X4) ID                          |                          | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES                                    | ID              | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION                                  |          | (X5)             |  |
| PREFIX                           | •                        | Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) | PREFIX          | (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR |          | COMPLETE<br>DATE |  |
| TAG                              | TREGOLD TOTAL OTTE       | iso is Ervin Tino in Gramminon,                            | TAG             | DEFICIENCY)  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          |  | <del> </del>    |  |          |                  |  |
| S1230                            | Continued From page      | <del>2</del> 3   | S1230           |  |          |                  |  |
|                                  | residents with nondis    | posable dishware and                                       |                 | any NJ Exec Orde   |          |                  |  |
|                                  | drinkware for meals for  |  |                 | arry   |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | evidenced by the following:                                |                 | 2. All residents have the ability to be                        |          |                  |  |
|                                  | delicient practice was   | evidenced by the following.                                |                 | affected if the facility does not provide                      | non      |                  |  |
|                                  | On 5/2/24 at 10:07 AM    | M, the surveyor conducted a                                |                 | disposable dishes and cutlery at all me                        |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | eting which included four                                  |                 | disposable distres and cutiery at all mi                       | cais.    |                  |  |
|                                  |                          |  |                 | 3. The facility sent the needs list for                        |          |                  |  |
|                                  | •                        | 13, #27, #46, and #48).<br>unch and dinner were            |                 | insulated bases and dome lids to the                           |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          |  |                 |  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | keout containers and not on                                |                 | company purchasing group. Order wa                             |          |                  |  |
|                                  | hot plates since NJ Exe  | C Order 20.4bT   |                 | placed by the purchasing group to me                           |          |                  |  |
|                                  | O 5/0/04 -+ 40-40 AB     | M. Al  |                 | the needs of current resident census a                         | and      |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | M, the surveyor interviewed                                |                 | bring the facility into compliance.                            |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | sed Practical Nurse (LPN)                                  |                 | T. F. 10 : B: (  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | NJ Ex Order 26.4b1 that                                    |                 | The Food Service Director shall perform                        |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | the resident to receive                                    |                 | weekly audits of food trucks at all mea                        |          |                  |  |
|                                  | •                        | The LPN confirmed she                                      |                 | times to assure all trays are equipped                         |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | ents receive disposable                                    |                 | proper domes and lids for food deliver                         | -        |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | hen there was NJ Ex Order 26.4b1                           |                 | This audit will also include utensils an                       |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | ed the surveyor needed to                                  |                 | cups to assure a complete tray is bein                         | g        |                  |  |
|                                  | ask the kitchen the re   | ason.  |                 | provided to all residents.                                     |          |                  |  |
|                                  | On 5/0/04 at 40:40 All   | A Aba an miana da miana d                                  |                 | The results of these audits shall be                           |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | M, the surveyor interviewed                                |                 |  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | DD) who confirmed the                                      |                 | provided to the Administrator for revie                        | w.       |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | nough insulated bases and                                  |                 | A  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | the residents; the facility                                |                 | Any shortages in products shall be                             |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | plates. The DD stated he                                   |                 | reported to the Administrator so orders                        |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | nsulated bases and lids                                    |                 | can be established to replenish produ                          | CIS      |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | ld not speak to why the                                    |                 | and maintain compliance.                                       |          |                  |  |
|                                  | •                        | ed. The DD stated that at                                  |                 | 4 7  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | 2-15 residents received                                    |                 | 4. The above audit shall be performed                          | l for    |                  |  |
|                                  | •                        | containers with lids for their                             |                 | a minimum of 6 months unless full                              |          |                  |  |
|                                  | ·                        | nated between floors for                                   |                 | compliance is not met for 3 consecutive                        | <b> </b> |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | stated for breakfast the first                             |                 | months. This audit shall continue until                        | that     |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | oor nursing unit, for lunch                                |                 | goal is reached.   |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | on the Third Floor nursing                                 |                 |  |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | nth cart on the Third Floor                                |                 | The results of the audit will be                               |          |                  |  |
|                                  | nursing unit received    | disposable containers.                                     |                 | presented to the Quality Assurance te                          |          |                  |  |
|                                  |                          |  |                 | during the scheduled quarterly meetin                          | gs.      |                  |  |
|                                  |                          | g Order Report" indicated                                  |                 |  |          |                  |  |
|                                  | that for breakfast, nine | eteen residents received                                   |                 |  |          |                  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |  | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:  |                          |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                          |
|--|--|---|--------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--------------------------|
|  |  | 061113  | B. WING                  |  | 05                            | 5/10/2024                |
| NAME OF P  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | STREET A  | DDRESS, CITY, STAT       | E, ZIP CODE  |                               |                          |
| WATERS   | EDGE HEALTHCARE & F  | REHAB   | ON STREET<br>N, NJ 08611 |  |                               |                          |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG      | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE<br>DEFICIENCY) | N SHOULD BE<br>E APPROPRIATE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETE<br>DATE |
| S1230  | meals on the first dini residents received me and for dinner nine re the tenth dining cart.  On 5/8/24 from 11:32 surveyor observed me and counted 112 insu tray service. The surdietary staff plated the Third Floor nursing ur disposable containers dietary staff continued disposable containers a total of thirteen mea containers.  On 5/8/24 at 12:45 Pl accompanied by the I Floor nursing unit a C pouring coffee into dis surveyor asked the D reusable coffee mugs the DD stated the facility he distributed reusable the three nursing unit mugs needed, staff us On 5/10/24 at 10:21 A Home Administrator (the Director of Nursin acknowledged the face | AM to 12:45 PM, the eal service in the kitchen lated bases at the start of veyor observed while the enith thing cart to the nit, the staff started utilizing to serve the meals. The did to serve meals in for the tenth dining cart for alls served in disposable  M, the surveyor DD observed on the Third ertified Nursing Aide (CNA) sposable coffee cups. The D if the facility had enough for all the residents, and elity did not. The DD stated to coffee mugs on amongst is, and any additional coffee | S1230                    |  |                               |                          |

|                                    | POST-CERTIFICATION REVISIT REPORT  |                    |                        |           |             |         |                 |                 |                 |         |                   |
|------------------------------------|--|--------------------|------------------------|-----------|-------------|---------|-----------------|-----------------|-----------------|---------|-------------------|
|                                    | R / SUPPLIER / CI  | LIA /              | MULTIPLE CONS          | TRUCTION  |             |         |                 |                 |                 | DATE O  | F REVISIT         |
| 315324                             | CATION NUMBER  | Y1                 | A. Building<br>B. Wing |           |             |         |                 |                 | Y2              | 6/18/20 | )24 <sub>Y3</sub> |
| NAME OF                            | FACILITY   |                    |                        |           |             | s       | TREET ADDRESS   | CITY, STATE, ZI | P CODE          |         |                   |
| WATERS                             | EDGE HEALTH  | ICARE &            | REHAB                  |           |             | 5       | 12 UNION STREET | -               |                 |         |                   |
|                                    |  |                    |                        |           |             | Т       | RENTON, NJ 0861 | 1               |                 |         |                   |
| program,<br>corrected<br>provision | This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). |                    |                        |           |             |         |                 |                 |                 |         |                   |
| ITEI                               | И  |                    | DATE                   | ITEM      |             |         | DATE            | ITEM            |                 |         | DATE              |
| Y4                                 |  |                    | Y5                     | Y4        |             |         | Y5              | Y4              |                 |         | Y5                |
|                                    |  |                    |                        | 1         |             |         |                 |                 |                 |         |                   |
| ID Prefix                          | F0689  |                    | Correction             | ID Prefix | F0804       |         | Correction      | ID Prefix       | F0812           |         | Correction        |
| Reg. #                             | 483.25(d)(1)(2)  |                    | Completed              | Reg. #    | 483.60(d)(1 | 1)(2)   | Complete        | d Reg.#         | 483.60(i)(1)(2) |         | Completed         |
| LSC                                |  |                    | 06/06/2024             | LSC       |             |         | 06/14/2024      | LSC             |                 |         | 06/14/2024        |
|                                    |  |                    |                        |           |             |         |                 |                 |                 |         |                   |
| ID Prefix                          | F0880  |                    | Correction             | ID Prefix |             |         | Correction      | ID Prefix       |                 |         | Correction        |
| Reg.#                              | 483.80(a)(1)(2)(4  | )(e)(f)            | Completed              | Reg. #    |             |         | Complete        | d Reg.#         |                 |         | Completed         |
| LSC                                |  |                    | 06/14/2024             | LSC       |             |         |                 | LSC             |                 |         | _                 |
|                                    |  |                    |                        |           |             |         |                 |                 |                 |         |                   |
| ID Prefix                          |  |                    | Correction             | ID Prefix |             |         | Correction      | n ID Prefix     |                 |         | Correction        |
| Reg.#                              |  |                    | Completed              | Reg. #    |             |         | Complete        | d Reg.#         |                 |         | Completed         |
| LSC                                |  |                    | -                      | LSC       |             |         |                 | LSC             |                 |         |                   |
|                                    |  |                    | _                      | 1         |             |         |                 |                 |                 |         | -                 |
| ID Prefix                          |  |                    | Correction             | ID Prefix |             |         | Correction      | ı ID Prefix     |                 |         | Correction        |
| Reg. #                             |  |                    | Completed              | Reg. #    |             |         | Complete        | d Reg.#         |                 |         | Completed         |
| LSC                                |  |                    | - ·                    | LSC       |             |         | ·               | LSC             |                 |         |                   |
|                                    |  |                    |                        |           |             |         |                 | -               |                 |         |                   |
| ID Prefix                          |  |                    | Correction             | ID Prefix |             |         | Correction      | ID Prefix       |                 |         | Correction        |
| Reg. #                             |  |                    | Completed              | Reg.#     |             |         | Complete        | d Reg.#         |                 |         | Completed         |
| LSC                                |  |                    | _                      | LSC       |             |         |                 | LSC             |                 |         | -                 |
| REVIEWE<br>STATE AG                |  | REVIEW<br>(INITIAL |                        | DATE      | SI          | GNATURE | OF SURVEYOR     |                 |                 | DATE    |                   |
| REVIEWE                            | D BY   | REVIEW             |                        | DATE      | TI          | ITLE    |                 |                 |                 | DATE    |                   |

5/10/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO

|                                |            |                        | STA           | ATE FORM: R        | EVISIT REPORT   |                         |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
|--------------------------------|------------|------------------------|---------------|--------------------|---|-------------------------|------------|-------------|--------|--|--|--|--|
| PROVIDER / SUPPLIER /          | CLIA /     | MULTIPLE CONS          | STRUCTION     |                    |   |                         |            | DATE OF REV | ISIT   |  |  |  |  |
| IDENTIFICATION NUMBE<br>061113 | ER<br>Y1   | A. Building<br>B. Wing |               |                    |   | <sub>Y2</sub> 6/18/2024 |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
| NAME OF FACILITY               |            |                        |               |                    | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                         |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
| WATERS EDGE HEAL               | THCARE 8   | REHAB                  |               |                    |   |                         |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
|                                |            |                        |               |                    | TRENTON, NJ 08611   |                         |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
| corrective action was a        | ccomplishe | ed. Each deficien      | cy should be  | fully identified u | sly reported that have bee<br>sing either the regulation<br>ides shown to the left of e | or LSC provision nu     | mber and t |             |        |  |  |  |  |
| ITEM                           |            | DATE                   | ITEM          |                    | DATE  | ITEM                    |            | DA          | ΓE     |  |  |  |  |
| Y4                             |            | Y5                     | Y4            |                    | Y5  | Y4                      |            | Y           | 5      |  |  |  |  |
| ID Prefix S0560                |            | Correction             | ID Prefix     | S1230              | Correction  | ID Prefix               |            | Corr        | ection |  |  |  |  |
| 8:39-5.1(a)                    |            | Completed              | Reg. #        | 8:39-17.2(e)       | Completed   | Reg. #                  |            | Com         | pleted |  |  |  |  |
| LSC                            |            | 06/14/2024             | LSC           |                    | 06/14/2024  | LSC                     |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
| ID Prefix                      |            | Correction             | ID Prefix     |                    | Correction  | ID Prefix               |            | Corr        | ection |  |  |  |  |
| Don #                          |            |                        | Den #         |                    | O a manufacta d   |                         |            | 0           |        |  |  |  |  |
| Reg. #                         |            | Completed              | Reg. #<br>LSC |                    | Completed   | Reg. #                  |            | Com         | pleted |  |  |  |  |
|                                |            | _                      | LSC           |                    |   |                         |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
| ID Prefix                      |            | Correction             | ID Prefix     |                    | Correction  | ID Prefix               |            | Corr        | ection |  |  |  |  |
| Reg. #                         |            | Completed              | Reg. #        |                    | Completed   | Reg. #                  |            | Com         | pleted |  |  |  |  |
| LSC                            |            | _                      | LSC           |                    |   | LSC                     |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
| ID Prefix                      |            | Correction             | ID Prefix     |                    | Correction  | ID Prefix               |            | Corr        | ection |  |  |  |  |
| Reg. #                         |            | Completed              | Reg. #        |                    | Completed   | Reg. #                  |            | Com         | pleted |  |  |  |  |
| LSC                            |            | _                      | LSC           |                    | ·   | LSC                     |            |             | •      |  |  |  |  |
| ID Prefix                      |            | Correction             | ID Prefix     |                    | Correction  | ID Prefix               |            | Corr        | ection |  |  |  |  |
| Reg. #                         |            | Completed              | Reg. #        |                    | Completed   | Reg. #                  |            | Com         | pleted |  |  |  |  |
| LSC                            |            |                        | LSC           |                    |   | LSC                     |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
|                                |            |                        |               |                    |   |                         |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
| REVIEWED BY                    |            | WED BY                 | DATE          | SIGNAT             | URE OF SURVEYOR   |                         |            | DATE        |        |  |  |  |  |
| STATE AGENCY                   | ] (INITIA  | LS)                    |               |                    |   |                         |            |             |        |  |  |  |  |
| REVIEWED BY<br>CMS RO          | REVIE      | WED BY<br>LS)          | DATE          | TITLE              |   |                         |            | DATE        |        |  |  |  |  |

Page 1 of 1 EVENT ID: FPKJ12

YES NO

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

5/10/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

PRINTED: 07/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X2) MULTIP  | LE CONSTRUCTION 01  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED  |               |
|---|---|--|---------------------|--|---------------|
|   |   | 315324   | B. WING             |  | 05/10/2024    |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F  | REHAB  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611                           |               |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY) | BE COMPLETION |
| E 000   | Initial Comments  |  | E 00                | 0  |               |
| K 000   | conducted by Healthd<br>LLC on behalf of the<br>Health (NJDOH) on 0<br>found to be in compli  | aredness Survey was care Management Solutions, New Jersey Department of 05/01/24. The facility was ance with 42 CFR 483.73.                        | K 00                | 0  |               |
|   | Healthcare Managem<br>behalf of the New Jer<br>(NJDOH), Health Fac<br>Operations on 05/01/<br>noncompliance with t<br>participation in Medic<br>483.90(a), Life Safety<br>Edition of the National | rare/Medicaid at 42 CFR r/ from Fire, and the 2012 from Fire Protection Association ety Code (LSC), Chapter 19                                     |                     |  |               |
| K 311<br>SS=F   | facility is divided into<br>generator does appro-<br>building per the Main<br>current occupied bed<br>Vertical Openings - E   | It in June 1993and is protected construction. The 15 - smoke zones. The eximately 80 % of the tenance Director. The s are 142 of 230.              | K 31                | 1  | 6/14/24       |
| ARORATORY   | shafts, chutes, and of<br>between floors are er<br>having a fire resistand<br>An atrium may be use<br>19.3.1.1 through 19.3   | hafts, light and ventilation<br>ther vertical openings<br>nclosed with construction<br>ce rating of at least 1 hour.<br>ed in accordance with 8.6. | RF                  | TITLE  | (X6) DATE     |

05/29/2024 **Electronically Signed** 

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | A. BUILDIN          | PLE CONSTRUCTION<br>IG <b>01</b>   | · ,  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|--|---------------------|--|--|-------------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315324   | B. WING _           |  | 05   | 5/10/2024                     |  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F   | REHAB  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611   | DE   |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOT CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)   | OULD BE  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| K 311  | construction providing resistance rating, also box. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation failed to ensure one of fire rated door assems approved fire exit har NFPA 101 Life Safety Section 7.2.1.7.2. This potential to affect all of the facility.  Findings include:  Observation on 05/01 stairway exit door on beside the elevators whardware and not the which violated the list assemblies.  During an interview at the U.S. FOIA (b) door was equipped where the second of the se | are properly enclosed with a at least a 2-hour fire ocheck this is not met as evidenced an and interview, the facility out of 15 stairway exit doors' blies were equipped with dware in accordance with Code (2012 Edition) as deficient practice had the 142 residents who resided at 142 residents who resided at 142 required fire exit hardware ing of the rated fire door it the time of observations, (6) confirmed the stairway ith panic hardware. | К3                  | 1. A third party vendor was immedent contacted to assist with obtaining proper hardware for the fire door. hardware will be installed immedit following delivery and bring the facompliance.  No resident was injured or harm to this deficiency.  2. All resident's have the ability to affected if fire doors are not main accordance with written National Protection Associations guideline  3. All fire doors will be audited by Maintenance Director quarterly to all hardware on fire doors meets requirements and is in good work order.  4. The Maintenance Director will the above audits and will be ongothe purpose of continuous Quality Assurance. The results of this auprovided to the Administrator every quarter and to the Quality Assurance committee for the quarterly meetice. | g the . New iately acility in med due  b be stained in Fire es.  the b assure ding  complete bing for y dit will be ery ince | 6/14/24                       |  |
| SS=F   | CFR(s): NFPA 101  Hazardous Areas - Er  Hazardous areas are  | nclosure<br>protected by a fire barrier  |                     |  |  |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  | (X2) MULTIPI<br>A. BUILDING | LE CONSTRUCTION 01   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |  |
|--|---|-----------------------------|--|-------------------------------|--|--|
|  | 315324  | B. WING                     |  | 05/10/2024                    |  |  |
| NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE  | & REHAB   |                             | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611   |                               |  |  |
| PREFIX (EACH DEFICIE   | Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>ENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG         | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)   |                               |  |  |
| fire rated doors) or system in accordar When the approve system option is useparated from other partitions and doo Doors shall be self and permitted to hear protective plates the from the bottom of Describe the floor hazardous areas the 19.3.2.1, 19.3.5.9  Area Separation a. Boiler and Fuelbook. Laundries (large c. Repair, Mainten d. Soiled Linen Role. Trash Collection (exceeding 64 gall f. Combustible Stotower 50 square for g. Laboratories (if Hazard - see K322 This REQUIREME by:  Based on observation failed to ensure the hour fire resistance Life Safety Code (This deficient prace | resistance rating (with 3/4 hour ran automatic fire extinguishing nce with 8.7.1 or 19.3.5.9. Id automatic fire extinguishing sed, the areas shall be ner spaces by smoke resisting rs in accordance with 8.4. If-closing or automatic-closing ave nonrated or field-applied nat do not exceed 48 inches of the door. If the door is and zone locations of that are deficient in REMARKS.  Automatic Sprinkler N/A increase if the field paint of the ser than 100 square feet) ance, and Paint Shops soms (exceeding 64 gallons) in Rooms ons) in Rooms ons) grage Rooms/Spaces et) classified as Severe | K 32                        | 1. The Maintenance Director immedia purchased and sealed the three inch sprinkler pipe with the appropriate fire rated material to acheive compliance. No Residents were affected my this deficiency.  2. All residents have the ability to be affected if all hazardous areas are not |                               |  |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  |                    | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <b>01</b>   |   |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED |  |
|--|--|--|--------------------|--|---|--|----------------------------|--|
|  |  | 315324   | B. WING _          |  | <del></del>   | 05/  | /10/2024                   |  |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | REHAB  | 1                  | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611                                 |   |  |                            |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                         | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY) |   |  | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |  |
| K 353<br>SS=F                                    | sprinkler pipe in the e<br>a fire rated material.  The U.S. FOIA (b)<br>time of the observation<br>sprinkler pipe was not<br>Sprinkler System - Ma<br>CFR(s): NFPA 101 | a three-inch automatic ast wall was not sealed with  (6) was present at the  |                    | 3321   | barriers.  3. The Maintenance department performed a full inhouse inspection of thazardous areas according to National Fire Protection Association regulations sprinkler pipe wall penetrations.  - The Maintenance Director will performance quarterly audits of all hazardous areas assess for wall penetrations to assure fire barrier is maintained. Any penetratifound will be repaired with appropriate rated materials.  The Director of Maintenance will provest the Administrator a copy of the audits following each quarterly review  4. The above audits will be performed a minimum of two quarters or until 2 consecutive quarters of one hundred percent compliance is achieved. These results will also be provided to the Quarterly meeting. | for<br>rm<br>to<br>the<br>ons<br>fire<br>ide | 6/14/24                    |  |
|  | Automatic sprinkler and inspected, tested, and with NFPA 25, Standa Testing, and Maintain  | nd standpipe systems are d maintained in accordance and for the Inspection, ing of Water-based Fire Records of system design, ion and testing are e location and readily |                    |  |   |  |                            |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER  |                     | IPLE CONSTRUCTION<br>NG <b>01</b>   | (X  | (3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |
|---|---|--|---------------------|---|---|------------------------------|
|   |   | 315324   | B. WING _           |   |   | 05/10/2024                   |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F  | REHAB  |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO<br>512 UNION STREET<br>TRENTON, NJ 08611  | ODE   |                              |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI  CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI  DEFICIENC'   | ION SHOULD BE<br>HE APPROPRIATE   | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE   |
| K 353   | Continued From page   |  | К 3                 | 353   |   |                              |
|   | any non-required or p<br>system.  9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, and<br>This REQUIREMENT<br>by: Based on observation<br>review, the facility fail<br>system's control valve<br>tamper switches or so<br>inspected and/or tests<br>with NFPA 25 Standad<br>Testing, and Maintena<br>Protection Systems (2)<br>and 5.1.1.2 Table. The<br>potential to affect all of<br>the facility.  Findings include:  Review of the facility's<br>Reports," dated 2023<br>sprinkler system had<br>quarterly on 03/06/24<br>There was no docum-<br>inspection.  Observation on 05/01<br>the sprinkler system in | oply source  Sinformation on coverage for partial automatic sprinkler  Id NFPA 25  is not met as evidenced  In, interview, and document ed to ensure the sprinkler es, water flow alarms, and apervisory signals were ed annually in accordance rd for the Inspection, ance of Water Based Fire 2011 Edition) section 5.1.1.2 is deficient practice had the 142 residents who resided at service in spected, 09/12/23, and 06/05/23. ented evidence of an annual 1/24 at 1:22 PM of the tag on revealed the sprinkler ected quarterly and lacked |                     | 1. An annual inspection of sprinkler system was compfacilities third party vendor of this year to bring the faci compliance.  No residents were affected deficency  2. All residents have the abaffected if the facilities sprint not inspected and maintain to the National Fire Protectical Associations guidelines.  3. The Maintenance Director schedule the quarterly and inspection with the facilities vendor. The Maintenance Edocument and obtain proof and annual inspections of the system. The Director of Maprovide the Administrator descheduling of quarterly and inspections ongoing to assucompliance. | leted by the on May eighth lity into ed by this ed by this ed according ion or shall annual a third party Director will of all quarterly he faiclity fire intenance will ocumented annual | y                            |
|   |   | t the time of the observation,  (6) confirmed the sprinkler  |                     | The Director of Maintena provide the quarterly and an   |   |                              |

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION   | IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  |  | ) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION<br>BUILDING <b>01</b> |   |     | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |  |
|--------------------------|---|---|--|---|---|-----|-------------------------------|--|
|                          |   | 315324  | B. WING _  |   |   | 05/ | 10/2024                       |  |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   | REHAB   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611 |   |   |     |                               |  |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG  |   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE<br>DEFICIENCY)  |     | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE    |  |
| K 353                    | Continued From page<br>system was not tester  |   | K  | 353   | from the third party vendor to the Administrator ongoing. The results of these quarterly and annual reports will also be provided to the Quality Assessment team at each quarterly meeting.   |     |                               |  |
| K 511<br>SS=F            |   |   | K  | 511   |   |     | 6/14/24                       |  |
|                          | by: Based on observation failed to ensure low of feet was in conduit in National Electrical Co. 760.130 (B) (1). This potential to affect all of the facility.  Findings include:  Observation on 05/01 low voltage wiring und alarm system module. | n and interview, the facility oltage wiring under seven accordance with NFPA 70 de (2011 Edition) Article deficient practice had the 142 residents who resided at 12:33 PM revealed der seven feet for the fire in the kitchen at the ng system was not protected |  |   | 1. No Residents suffered any injury or harm from this deficiency.  2. All residents have the ability to be affected if wiring is not covered in proposonduit according to National Fire Protection Associations guidelines.  3. The Maintenance Department performed a whole house review to assess for any low voltage wiring not placed in proper conduit.  Low voltage wire was placed into conduit by third party vendor. | er  |                               |  |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULT IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  A. BUILDI   |                     | PLE CONSTRUCTION<br>G <b>01</b>   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED           |
|---|---|---|---------------------|---|---|
|   |   | 315324  | B. WING             |   | 05/10/2024                              |
|   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F  | REHAB   |                     | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 512 UNION STREET TRENTON, NJ 08611  |   |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)  | D BE COMPLETION                         |
| K 761<br>SS=F                                       | Maintenance, Inspect CFR(s): NFPA 101  Maintenance, Inspect Fire doors assemblies annually in accordance for Fire Doors and Ot Non-rated doors, inclupatient rooms and smroutinely inspected as maintenance program Individuals performing testing possess know that demonstrates ab Written records of ins maintained and are a 19.7.6, 8.3.3.1 (LSC) 5.2, 5.2.3 (2010 NFPA) | to the time of the observation, confirmed the low of protected in conduit.  ion & Testing - Doors  is are inspected and tested be with NFPA 80, Standard ther Opening Protectives.  uding corridor doors to tooke barrier doors, are inspected and tested be part of the facility  ious did to | K 76                | The Maintenance Director shall per Monthly audits of 5 specified areas of facility per month to assess for any I voltage wiring that does not meet code. The Director of Maintenacne significant provide the audit result to the Administrator every month.  4. The Maintenance Director shall per these audits for a minimum of month unless full compliance is not reached minimum of three consecutive month. The audit will continue until the goal reached.  The Maintenance Director will provide results of these audits to the Quantesting. | of the ow hall erform as d for a hs. is |

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>AND PLAN OF CORRECTION |  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:   | (X2) MULT<br>A. BUILDIN |     | CONSTRUCTION   | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|---|--|--|-------------------------|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|   |  | 315324   | B. WING _               |     |  | 05/                           | 10/2024                    |
| NAME OF P   | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  |  |                         | ST  | FREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   |                               |                            |
| WATERS F  | EDGE HEALTHCARE & R  | EHAB   |                         | 51  | 2 UNION STREET   |                               |                            |
| ***************************************             |  |  |                         | TI  | RENTON, NJ 08611   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG                            | (EACH DEFICIENC)   | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>.SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  | ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG     | (   | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)   |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 761   | Continued From page  | 7  | K 7                     | '61 |  |                               |                            |
|   | Based on observation failed to ensure fire do annually by an individe the knowledge and un operating components 101 Life Safety Code 7.2.1.15. This deficient to affect all 142 reside facility.  Findings include:  Review of the facility's provided by the facility evidence that the facility evidence and the facility evidence that the facility ev | n and interview, the facility pors were inspected ual who could demonstrate inderstanding of the is in accordance with NFPA (2012 Edition) Section in practice had the potential ents who resided at the ents who resided at the suntitled fire safety binder by revealed no documented lity's fire doors were sility's fire doors on 05/01/24 to PM revealed the doors spection tags to be placed inpleted inspections. |                         |     | <ol> <li>No Residents suffered any injury or harm due to this deficiency.         The Facility contacted our third party vendor and received a quote for the inspection of the fire doors. The quote was signed and is awaiting the confirm date for the inspection.     </li> <li>All residents have the ability to be affected if the fire doors are not inspect and maintained according to National Protection Association Standards.</li> <li>The Maintenance Director will complementally inspections of the fire doors to assure inspection tags are in place and visible.         Missing door tags were replaced to show all doors in compliance.         The Maintenance Director will provide the Administrator a copy of the the monthly audits for review     </li> <li>The audits will continue for a minimulation of six months unless full compliance is reached for a minimum of three consecutive months. The audit will continue until this goal is reached.</li> </ol> | ed<br>Fire<br>ete             |                            |
| K 914   | Electrical Systems - N   | Naintenance and Testing  | K 9                     | 014 | to the Quality Assemment team at the quarterly meetings.   | iou                           | 6/14/24                    |
| SS=F  | CFR(s): NFPA 101   | 9  |                         |     |  |                               |                            |
|   | Electrical Systems - M   | Maintenance and Testing  |                         |     |  | _                             |                            |

PRINTED: 07/22/2024 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

|                          | DF DEFICIENCIES<br>CORRECTION  | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:  (X2) MU A. BUIL   |                    |     | CONSTRUCTION 1  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--------------------------|--|---|--------------------|-----|---|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|                          |  | 315324  | B. WING            |     |   | 05/10/2024                    |                            |
|                          | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  | REHAB   |                    | 5   | TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>12 UNION STREET<br>RENTON, NJ 08611   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG | (EACH DEFICIENC  | ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES<br>Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL<br>LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION<br>(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI<br>CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA<br>DEFICIENCY)  |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 914                    | anesthesia is adminisinstallation, replacementesting is performed a documented performalisted as hospital-graditested at intervals no isolation monitors (Llintervals of less than actuating the LIM tes which activates both LIM circuits with automanual test is performed at 12 months. It 6.3.3.3.2 after any reflectric distribution symaintained of require repairs or modification area tested, and results. A (NFPA 99) This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on document facility failed to ensur conducted annually caccordance with NFF Code (2012 edition) States and compared to the states of the states o | tacles at patient bed deep sedation or general stered, are tested after initial ent or servicing. Additional at intervals defined by ance data. Receptacles not de at these locations are exceeding 12 months. Line M), if installed, are tested at or equal to 1 month by the switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, visual and audible alarm. For mated self-testing, this med at intervals less than or all more intervals are tested per poair or renovation to the stem. Records are dottests and associated inspectations, containing date, room or lits.  The is not met as evidenced are electrical outlet testing was in the electrical system in A 99 Health Care Facilities Section 6.3.4.1.3. This the potential to affect all | K                  | 914 | 1. The facility immediately purchased appropriate outlet tester. The Maintenance department began testing all outlets in the facility to bring the facilinto compliance with National Fire Protection Association regulation.  No Residents were harmed due to th deficiency. | g of<br>lity<br>is            |                            |
|                          | provided by the U.S.   | s fire inspection binder FOIA (b) (6) revealed sting was not completed on   |                    |     | All residents have the potential to be affected if outlets are not maintained according to National Fire Protection Association regulation.   |                               |                            |
|                          | During an interview o  | n 05/01/24 at 3:00 PM, the  |                    |     | <ol><li>The Maintenance Director will perfor<br/>monthly audits of 40 outlets. This is to</li></ol>   | m                             |                            |

Facility ID: NJ61113

| STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: |   | (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA<br>IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:     | (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 |     |  | (X3) DATE SURVEY<br>COMPLETED |                            |
|--|---|---|---|-----|--|-------------------------------|----------------------------|
|  |   | 315324  | B. WING _                                 |     |  | 05/                           | 10/2024                    |
|  | ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EDGE HEALTHCARE & F        | REHAB   |   | 5   | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE<br>512 UNION STREET<br>FRENTON, NJ 08611   |                               |                            |
| (X4) ID<br>PREFIX<br>TAG   | X (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRE |   | ID<br>PREFI<br>TAG                        |     | PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)   |                               | (X5)<br>COMPLETION<br>DATE |
| K 914  | U.S. FOIA (b) (6)                               | confirmed that the electrical completed on the electrical | K   | 914 | assure testing of all outlets yearly as required for National Fire Protection Association standards.  Results of these monthly audits will be presented to the Administrator for reviews.  4. The results of the above audits will be performed on going to assure ongoing compliance in order to meet requireme outlined National Fire Protection Association.  - The Director of Maintenance will provide the results of the ongoing audit will be presented to the Quality Assurate team at the quarterly meetings. | ew.<br>pe<br>nts              |                            |

|  |          |                        | POST                  | -CERT                | IFIC                  | ATION | N RE                                  | VISIT RE   | PORT      |          |                 |                         |  |
|--|----------|------------------------|-----------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|-------|---------------------------------------|------------|-----------|----------|-----------------|-------------------------|--|
|  |          |                        | MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION |                      |                       |       |                                       |            |           |          | DATE OF REVISIT |                         |  |
| IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 315324  A. Building B. Wing  |          |                        |                       | 1 - MAIN BUILDING 01 |                       |       |                                       | Y2         |           |          |                 | 6/18/2024 <sub>Y3</sub> |  |
| NAME OF FACILITY   |          |                        |                       |                      |                       |       | STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE |            |           |          |                 |                         |  |
| WATERS EDGE HEALTHCARE & REHAB   |          |                        |                       |                      |                       |       | 512 UNION STREET                      |            |           |          |                 |                         |  |
|  |          |                        |                       |                      |                       |       | TRENTON, NJ 08611                     |            |           |          |                 |                         |  |
| This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction, that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form). |          |                        |                       |                      |                       |       |                                       |            |           |          |                 |                         |  |
| ITEM   |          |                        | DATE                  | ATE ITEM             |                       |       |                                       | DATE       | ITEM      |          |                 | DATE                    |  |
| Y4   |          |                        | Y5                    | Y4                   |                       |       |                                       | Y5         | Y4        | Y5       |                 |                         |  |
| ID Prefix  |          |                        | Correction            | ID Prefix            |                       |       |                                       | Correction | ID Prefix |          |                 | Correction              |  |
| Reg.#  | NFPA 101 |                        | -<br>Completed        | Reg.#                | NFPA 1                | 01    |                                       | Completed  | Reg.#     | NFPA 101 |                 | Completed               |  |
| LSC  | K0311    |                        | 06/14/2024            | LSC                  | K0321                 |       |                                       | 06/14/2024 | LSC       | K0353    |                 | 06/14/2024              |  |
| ID Prefix  |          |                        | Correction            | ID Prefix            |                       |       |                                       | Correction | ID Prefix |          |                 | Correction              |  |
| Reg. #   | NFPA 101 |                        | Completed             | Reg.#                | NFPA 1                | 01    |                                       | Completed  | Reg.#     | NFPA 101 |                 | Completed               |  |
| LSC  | K0511    |                        | <br>_ 06/14/2024<br>_ | LSC K0761            |                       |       | 06/14/2024                            | LSC K0914  |           |          | 06/14/2024      |                         |  |
| ID Prefix  |          |                        | Correction            | ID Prefix            |                       |       |                                       | Correction | ID Prefix |          |                 | Correction              |  |
| Reg. #   |          |                        | Completed             | Reg. #               |                       |       |                                       | Completed  | Reg.#     |          |                 | Completed               |  |
| LSC  |          |                        | =                     | LSC                  |                       |       |                                       |            | LSC       |          |                 |                         |  |
| ID Prefix  |          |                        | Correction            | ID Prefix            |                       |       |                                       | Correction | ID Prefix |          |                 | Correction              |  |
| Reg. #   |          | Completed              | Reg. #                |                      |                       |       | Completed Reg. #                      |            |           |          | Completed       |                         |  |
| LSC  |          | -                      | LSC                   |                      |                       |       |                                       | LSC        |           |          |                 |                         |  |
| ID Prefix (  |          |                        | Correction            | ID Prefix            |                       |       | Correction                            | ID Prefix  | Prefix    |          | Correction      |                         |  |
| Reg. #   |          |                        | Completed             | Reg. #               |                       |       | Completed                             |            | Reg.#     |          |                 | Completed               |  |
| LSC  |          |                        | - · ·                 | LSC                  |                       |       |                                       |            | LSC       |          |                 |                         |  |
| REVIEWE<br>STATE AG  |          | ED BY<br>S)            | DATE                  |                      | SIGNATURE OF SURVEYOR |       |                                       |            |           | DATE     |                 |                         |  |
| REVIEWED BY CMS RO   |          | REVIEWED BY (INITIALS) |                       | DATE                 |                       | TITLE |                                       |            |           |          | DATE            |                         |  |

5/10/2024

FOLLOWUP TO SURVEY COMPLETED ON

CHECK FOR ANY UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES. WAS A SUMMARY OF

UNCORRECTED DEFICIENCIES (CMS-2567) SENT TO THE FACILITY?

YES NO